

# Adult Glucose (sugar) Tolerance Test

This leaflet can be made available in alternative languages / formats on request.

如有需要,本传单可提供其他语言/版式 此單張的其他語言/格式版本可按要求提供 Na żądanie ta ulotka może zostać udostępniona w innych językach/formatach.

Whiston Hospital Warrington Road, Prescot, Merseyside, L35 5DR Telephone: 0151 426 1600 St Helens Hospital Marshall Cross Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 3DA Telephone: 01744 26633



Author: Principle Clinical Scientist Department: Chemical Pathology Document Number: STHK1582

Version: 003

**Review Date:** 30 / 11 / 2023

# What is a glucose tolerance test?

Some people's bodies are unable to use glucose (sugar) properly. Occasionally this is checked by a formal test known as a Glucose Tolerance Test. This is done by drinking glucose and measuring how quickly it disappears from blood.

#### How do we do the test?

You will have had nothing to eat overnight, and on the morning of the test: only water is allowed. A blood sample is taken and you will be given a drink containing glucose. A further blood sample will be taken two hours later. During the test you will be asked to be seated and not to smoke or eat but you can drink water. The result will be sent to the doctor who asked for you to be tested. We cannot give you the result directly.

#### What will it mean to me if the test is abnormal?

If your test shows that your body does not clear glucose quickly enough you may have Diabetes Mellitus. Your doctor will decide the best treatment for you which could be a combination of regular exercise, diet, tablets and/or insulin.

Some people have partially abnormal results, known as either Impaired Glucose Tolerance or Impaired Fasting Glucose. This may sometimes progress to diabetes. Your doctor will suggest how to treat this.

### What do I need to do for the test?

## It is vital that you follow these steps exactly:

- For three days before the test you should eat normally. If your doctor or a dietician has prescribed a special diet you should discuss this with them.
- During the three days before the test do not undertake any severe or moderate exercise. If you do wish to exercise, gentle exercise only is recommended e.g easy walking.
- 3. You should eat nothing from 10.00 pm the night before the test. You may only drink water after this time. Please do not smoke on the morning of your appointment.
- 4. If you regularly take medicines, take these as usual. If any should be taken with food, it may be advisable to delay taking them until after the test. If you are unsure about this, please contact your doctor.
- Please contact either: St. Helens blood room on 01744 646080 or Whiston blood room on 0151 430 1947, to organise an appointment.
- 6. You are likely to have to stay for about two and a half hours; you may like to bring something such as a book to occupy yourself.